

No. 18-

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

ANTHONY RAYSHON BETHEA,

Petitioner,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the North Carolina Supreme Court**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GLENN GERDING
JAMES R. GRANT
Office of the Appellate
Defender
123 W. Main St. #500
Durham, NC 27701

STUART BANNER
Counsel of Record
UCLA School of Law
Supreme Court Clinic
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-8506
banner@law.ucla.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 10

I. The lower courts are deeply divided over whether the retroactive application of second-generation sex offender statutes, which include restrictions on where registrants can live, work, and be present, as well as onerous in-person reporting requirements, violates the Ex Post Facto Clause. 10

II. This case is an ideal vehicle for resolving the conflict. 19

III. The issue is very important. 27

IV. The decision below is wrong. 28

CONCLUSION 34

APPENDICES

A. North Carolina Court of Appeals opinion 1a

B. North Carolina Supreme Court order denying review 14a

C. North Carolina Superior Court judgment 16a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU v. Masto</i> , 670 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2012)	13, 16, 17, 18
<i>Boyd v. Washington</i> , No. 18-39 (pet. for cert. filed July 2, 2018)	28
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798)	32, 33
<i>Carmell v. Texas</i> , 529 U.S. 513 (2000)	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Baker</i> , 295 S.W.3d 437 (Ky. 2009), cert. denied, 559 U.S. 992 (2010)	12, 14, 15, 16, 25
<i>Commonwealth v. Muniz</i> , 164 A.3d 1189 (Pa. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 925 (2018)	12, 14, 15, 19, 25
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. 277 (1866)	33
<i>Doe v. Dep't of Pub. Safety and Corr. Servs.</i> , 62 A.3d 123 (Md. 2013)	12
<i>Doe v. Miller</i> , 405 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1034 (2005)	13, 16, 17, 18
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 189 P.3d 999 (Alaska 2008)	12
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 111 A.3d 1077 (N.H. 2015)	12
<i>Does #1-5 v. Snyder</i> , 834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 55 (2017)	12, 14, 15, 16, 25
<i>Eastern Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	32
<i>Grady v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1368 (2015) (per curiam)	10
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , No. 17-6086 (cert. granted Mar. 5, 2018)	26
<i>In re Hall</i> , 768 S.E.2d 39 (N.C. Ct. App. 2014)	9
<i>Kammerer v. State</i> , 322 P.3d 827 (Wyo. 2014)	13, 17, 18

<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	11, 31
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	11
<i>Litmon v. Harris</i> , 768 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	5
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , No. 17-575 (cert. denied Jan. 22, 2018)	19
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013)	11
<i>Riley v. New Jersey State Parole Bd.</i> , 98 A.3d 544 (N.J. 2014)	12, 14, 25
<i>Shaw v. Patton</i> , 823 F.3d 556 (10th Cir. 2016)	13, 16, 17, 18
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	passim
<i>Snyder v. Does #1-5</i> , No. 16-768 (cert. denied Oct. 2, 2017)	19
<i>Starkey v. Oklahoma Dep't of Corrections</i> , 305 P.3d 1004 (Okla. 2013)	12
<i>State v. Bowditch</i> , 700 S.E.2d 1 (N.C. 2010)	25
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 817 N.W.2d 258 (Neb. 2012)	13, 17, 18
<i>State v. Letalien</i> , 985 A.2d 4 (Me. 2009)	12, 14, 25
<i>State v. Pollard</i> , 908 N.E.2d 1145 (Ind. 2009)	12
<i>State v. Seering</i> , 701 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 2005)	13, 17, 18
<i>State v. Trosclair</i> , 89 So. 3d 340 (La. 2012)	13, 17, 18
<i>State v. White</i> , 590 S.E.2d 448 (N.C. Ct. App. 2004)	3, 4, 9
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 952 N.E.2d 1108 (Ohio 2011)	12

<i>Vasquez v. Foxx</i> , 895 F.3d 515 (7th Cir. 2018)	13, 16, 17, 18, 28
---	--------------------

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
34 U.S.C. § 20901 <i>et seq.</i>	6, 26
34 U.S.C. § 20913(d)	26
34 U.S.C. § 20915(a)	6
34 U.S.C. § 20915(a)(2)	6
34 U.S.C. § 20918	27
Ala. Code § 15-20A-10	23
Ala. Code § 15-20A-11	20
Ala. Code § 15-20A-12	23
Ala. Code § 15-20A-13	22
Ala. Code § 15-20A-15	24
Ala. Code § 15-20A-17	21
Ark. Code § 5-14-128	20
Ark. Code § 5-14-129	22
Ark. Code §§ 5-14-132 through -134	21
Ark. Code § 12-12-909	23
Cal. Penal Code § 626.81	21
Cal. Penal Code § 3003.5	20
Cal. Penal Code § 3053.8	21
Del. Code tit. 11, § 1112	20, 21
Del. Code tit. 11, § 4120(g)	23
Del. Code tit. 11, § 4121(k)	23
Fla. Stat. § 775.21	24
Fla. Stat. § 775.215	20
Fla. Stat. § 856.022	21
Ga. Code § 42-1-12(f)	23, 24
Ga. Code § 42-1-15	20, 21, 23
Idaho Code § 18-8307	23
Idaho Code § 18-8309	24

Idaho Code § 18-8329	20, 21
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/11-9.3	21
730 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 150/3	24
730 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 150/8	20
Ind. Code § 11-8-8-7	24
Ind. Code § 11-8-8-14	23
Ind. Code § 11-13-3-4	20
Iowa Code § 692A.105	24
Iowa Code § 692A.108	23
Iowa Code § 692A.113	21, 23
Iowa Code § 692A.114	20
Kan. Stat. § 22-4905	23, 24
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 17.545	20, 22
La. Stat. § 14:91.2	20, 22
La. Stat. § 15:542	24
La. Stat. § 15:542.1.1	23
Me. Stat. tit. 34-A, § 11282	23, 24
Md. Code Crim. Proc. § 11-705	24
Md. Code Crim. Proc. § 11-707	23
Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.725	24
Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.725a	23
Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.733	20, 22, 23
Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.734	22, 23
Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.735	20
Miss. Code § 45-33-25	20
Miss. Code § 45-33-26	22
Miss. Code § 45-33-29	24
Miss. Code § 45-33-31	23
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 566.147	20
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 566.149	22
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 566.150	22
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 589.414	23, 24

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-4004	24
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-4006	23
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 651-B:4	24
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 651-B:5	24
N.J. Stat. § 2C:7-2	24
N.M. Stat. § 29-11A-4	24
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-202.5	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.6(1f)	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.6(1n)	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.7(a)	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.7(b)(7)	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.9	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.9(a)	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.9A	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.11(a)	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.12A(a1)(2)	6, 26
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.12A(a1)(3)	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.15A(b)	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.16(a)	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.16(f)	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.17(a)	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.17(c)	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.18(a)	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.18(d)	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.18(h)	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.19A(c)	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.40	25
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 131E-159(h)	5
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-20-25	22
Ohio Rev. Code § 2950.034	21
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 1125	22
Okla. Stat. tit. 57, § 589	23
Okla. Stat. tit. 57, § 590	21

Or. Rev. Stat. § 163.476	22
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9799.15(e)	24
S.C. Code § 23-3-460	24
S.C. Code § 23-3-535	21
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-24B-2	24
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-24B-7	24
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-24B-22	21, 22
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-24B-23	21
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-24B-24	22
Tenn. Code § 40-39-203	24
Tenn. Code § 40-39-211	21, 22
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 62.051	24
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 62.063	23
Utah Code § 77-27-21.7	22
Utah Code § 77-41-105	24
Va. Code § 9.1-904	24
Va. Code § 18.2-370.2	22
Va. Code § 18.2-370.3	21
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.44.130(6)(b)	24
W. Va. Code § 15-12-3	24
W. Va. Code § 15-12-10	24
W. Va. Code § 62-12-26	21, 22
Wyo. Stat. § 6-2-320	21, 22
Wyo. Stat. § 7-19-302	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

William Winslow Crosskey, <i>The True Meaning of the Constitutional Prohibition of Ex-Post-Facto Laws</i> , 14 U. Chi. L. Rev. 539 (1947)	32
--	----

Ira Mark Ellman and Tara Ellman, <i>“Frightening and High”: The Supreme Court’s Crucial Mistake About Sex Crime Statistics</i> , 30 <i>Const. Commentary</i> 495 (2015)	31
Lori McPherson, <i>The Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act (SORNA) at 10 Years: History, Implementation, and the Future</i> , 64 <i>Drake L. Rev.</i> 741 (2016)	27
National Center for Missing & Exploited Children, <i>Map of Registered Sex Offenders in the United States</i>	27
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Sex Offender Enactments Database</i>	27
J.J. Prescott & Jonah E. Rockoff, <i>Do Sex Offender Registration and Notification Laws Affect Criminal Behavior?</i> , 34 <i>J.L.& Econ.</i> 161 (2011)	30
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, <i>Sex Offender Management Assessment and Planning Initiative</i> (2012)	31
Evan C. Zoldan, <i>The Civil Ex Post Facto Clause</i> , 2015 <i>Wis. L. Rev.</i> 727 (2015)	32
